

No. 23-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ATM COUNCIL, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND
PUBLIC POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DRI CENTER FOR LAW
AND PUBLIC POLICY
222 South Riverside
Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 698-6210

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. AMON
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD
LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Court should grant certiorari to prevent the watering-down of the rigorous analysis standard.....	5
II. The Court should grant the Petition to ensure consistent application of rigorous analysis review among the circuits.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	12
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Services, Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13
<i>Denny v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253.....	13
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7
<i>Fox v. Saginaw County, Michigan</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)</i>	8
<i>Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)</i>	17
<i>In re Marriott International, Inc., 78 F.4th 677 (4th Cir. 2023)</i>	7
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)</i>	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)</i>	12
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)</i>	12, 14, 15
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)</i>	3
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	8
Other Authorities	
2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Donald R. Frederico, Esq., <i>The Arc of Class Actions: A View from the Trenches</i> , 32 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 266 (2020)	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	10
